PRECIPITATE CALCIUM CARBONATE (CACO:s) IN PAPER

NUR AFZAN BINTI MOHD RANI EE

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14

Background of study
Problem statement
Significance of study
Obijectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

Kenaf as a raw material for papermaking

2.1.1 Pulping and bleaching for Kenaf

2.1.2 Future chemical treatment of Kenaf

Additives in papermaking

2.2.1 Filler

2.2.2 Precipitated Calcium Carbonate as a filler in
papermaking

Chemical and physical properties of paper after additional

of PCC

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

Materials

3.1.1 Materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Instrument

Methods

3.2.1 Modification of composition dried pulp kenaf
3.2.2 Pre-treatment of Kenaf

3.2.3 Grounded of Calcium Carbonate
3.2.4 Formation of hand sheet paper
Physical testing of trial paper

3.3.1 Thickness of paper

Page

iii
Vi
vii
viii

[op I & I g o

= ©O© O 0o ~N~

15
15
15
15
16
16
17
18
18
20
20



3.3.2 Weighing and cutting the paper
3.3.3 Strength testing
3.4 Chemical properties testing

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1  FTIR Spectroscopy analysis

4.2 Relation of PCC as a filler with the mechanical properties
4.2.1 Grammage and Thickness of Paper
4.2.2 Tensile, Tear and Burst Testing
4.2.3 Brightness of paper

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Summary
5.2 Future research

CITIED REFERENCE
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

20
20
21

22
25
25
28
31

34
34

35
39
44



Table

3.1

4.1

4.2

LIST OF TABLES

Caption
The weight of PCC added into pulp during papermaking

The wave numbers of peaks used for FTIR analysis and
corresponding functional groups and vibrational type

The mechanical testing result for each paper

Page

25

33



ABSTRACT

PRECIPITATE OF CALCIUM CARBONATE (CACOs) IN PAPER

The paper is known as a material made from the wood fibre that undergoes different
chemical treatment to achieve a high quality of the paper. In the early stage of
papermaking, people used acid as an adhesive to treat the paper, but it gives a bad
impact on paper. Where the paper is become yellow in colour, brittle and easy to
damage if stored in a long time. Meanwhile, when the alkali treatment was added to
treat the paper and show the positive impact by strengthening the paper. Additives
such as calcium carbonate increase the inter-fibre bond and make the paper become
opacity, high in brightness, smoothing the surface and strengthen the paper. Calcium
carbonate acts as a filler in fibre, and the percentage of calcium carbonate that added
into paper must be in the range of 10 to 30%. The objective of the study is to
optimize the percentage of precipitated calcium carbonate used in paper and to study
the physical and chemical properties of paper fill with precipitated calcium
carbonate. If the calcium carbonate exceeds the range, it will interfere with the fibre
bond and give the effect to the mechanical properties such as thickness, tensile
strength, tear resistance and burst. The paper with 10% and 20% of calcium
carbonate shows the best result in term of its mechanical properties.

viii



	NUR AFZAN BINTI MOHD RANI EE
	ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objectives of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Kenaf as a raw material for papermaking
	2.1.1 Pulping and bleaching for Kenaf
	2.1.2 Further stages in chemical treatment of Kenaf

	2.2 Additives in papermaking
	2.2.1 Filler
	2.2.2 Precipitated Calcium Carbonate as a filler in papermaking

	2.3 Chemical and physical properties of paper after additional of PCC

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Instrument

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Modification of composition dried pulp kenaf
	3.2.2 Stages in processing Kenaf
	3.2.3 Grounded of Calcium Carbonate
	3.2.4 Formation of hand sheet paper

	3.3 Physical testing of trial paper
	3.3.1 Thickness of paper
	3.3.2 Weighing and cutting the paper
	3.3.3 Strength testing

	3.4 Chemical properties testing

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 FTIR Spectroscopy analysis
	4.2 Relation of PCC as a filler with the mechanical properties
	4.2.1 Grammage and Thickness of Paper
	4.2.2 Tensile, Tear and Burst Testing
	4.2.3 Brightness of paper



	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Summary
	5.2 Future research

	CITIED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



