## PRECIPITATE CALCIUM CARBONATE (CACO3) IN PAPER

#### NUR AFZAN BINTI MOHD RANI EE

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
ACK TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS ABS	NOWLEDGMENTS LE OF CONTENTS COF TABLES COF FIGURES COF ABBREVIATIONS FRACT FRAK	ii iii v vi vii viii ix
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	Background of study Problem statement Significance of study Objectives of study	1 4 5 6
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Kenaf as a raw material for papermaking	7
	2.1.1 Pulping and bleaching for Kenaf	7
	2.1.2 Future chemical treatment of Kenaf	8
2.2	Additives in papermaking	9
	2.2.1 Filler	9
	2.2.2 Precipitated Calcium Carbonate as a filler in	12
2.2	papermaking	10
2.3	of PCC	13
СНА	ρτερ 3 μετηοροί οςν	
31	Materials	15
5.1	3.1.1 Materials	15
	3.1.2 Chemicals	15
	3.1.3 Instrument	15
3.2	Methods	16
	3.2.1 Modification of composition dried pulp kenaf	16
	3.2.2 Pre-treatment of Kenaf	17
	3.2.3 Grounded of Calcium Carbonate	18
	3.2.4 Formation of hand sheet paper	18
3.3	Physical testing of trial paper	20
	3.3.1 Thickness of paper	20

	3.3.2 We	ighing and cutting the paper	20	
	3.3.3 Stre	ength testing	20	
3.4	Chemical p	roperties testing	21	
CHAP	FER 4 RES	SULT AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	FTIR Spect	troscopy analysis	22	
4.2	Relation of	PCC as a filler with the mechanical properties	25	
4	4.2.1 Gra	mmage and Thickness of Paper	25	
4	4.2.2 Ten	sile, Tear and Burst Testing	28	
	4.2.3 Brig	ghtness of paper	31	
CHAP	<b>TER 5 CO</b>	NCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
5.1 Summary				
5.2 Future research				
CITIEI	) REFERI	ENCE	35	
APPENDICES			39	
CURRICULUM VITAE				

## LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
3.1	The weight of PCC added into pulp during papermaking	19
4.1	The wave numbers of peaks used for FTIR analysis and corresponding functional groups and vibrational type	25
4.2	The mechanical testing result for each paper	33

#### ABSTRACT

#### PRECIPITATE OF CALCIUM CARBONATE (CACO3) IN PAPER

The paper is known as a material made from the wood fibre that undergoes different chemical treatment to achieve a high quality of the paper. In the early stage of papermaking, people used acid as an adhesive to treat the paper, but it gives a bad impact on paper. Where the paper is become yellow in colour, brittle and easy to damage if stored in a long time. Meanwhile, when the alkali treatment was added to treat the paper and show the positive impact by strengthening the paper. Additives such as calcium carbonate increase the inter-fibre bond and make the paper become opacity, high in brightness, smoothing the surface and strengthen the paper. Calcium carbonate acts as a filler in fibre, and the percentage of calcium carbonate that added into paper must be in the range of 10 to 30%. The objective of the study is to optimize the percentage of precipitated calcium carbonate used in paper and to study the physical and chemical properties of paper fill with precipitated calcium carbonate. If the calcium carbonate exceeds the range, it will interfere with the fibre bond and give the effect to the mechanical properties such as thickness, tensile strength, tear resistance and burst. The paper with 10% and 20% of calcium carbonate shows the best result in term of its mechanical properties.